g

N T w s

T-8722A PARTS BOOK

—_——
2AHBRI ALY b RSATREABRYIYI S >
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

\

orother.

B OEPREMIL Parts Navigation TTENLITE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/







Onl

3: % / Medium-weight materials
5. ¥ / Heavy-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8722A-40




R—y Ty ZHRAIZERLT

1. 2L, 20045058 DOF—RIzHEIVTHEREShIZELDTY,
CBRIZFELGLUICSHERESALBANHYET .

P [ ] N
]
&
EF
A
o
53
<}
N
o
En
o
&
i
A
>
&
A
St
%
Sl

. BREI—FHH * Lo TLHIREIE. HBUSBE—ERZRUYS—OBR—HRTEARTEL,

(4815508 =)

=| R

F KRB
. LB
. fHEREBER
RAER
XYBAR
. BERRAfR
. BERR v F A%k
XY B R
. H7EE
. h Bk
= RR
T EhRE R
. REBOHEE
N b S
. FaELBR
. YV
. FILVBGR
=0 N B[V S 7 QR Sl ] - 1 — sessseses
Cavko—LRy o XEE
. BERRIYF)BE

v. Bz LIy BEGRAG Ta B
Z1. RGBSR
Z2. {[TR&BR
Wa. E&31 )L
Sp. L#RAEBAR—
Ga. #'—o—H
#5l

I o "mOO B >

o
purs

[N
N

m:U_D'UZZFX

3 2

Cc

-—

© N O W

11
11
13
15
19
19
21
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
39

43
45
47
48
49
51



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 48 -50.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ............ocoevveveeeeveeieeeeeen, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ............ccocoveveunn.. 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ...................... 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ............c.ccoeun....... 7
E. Feed mechanism ............cccoevvvvivceceeennnnnn, 9
F. Quick reverse mechanism ...........ccc............ 11
G. Quick reverse switch mechanism .................. 11
H. Feed shaft mechanism ..............c.ccocooveun...... 13
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ..........cccocoevvrvennnn., 15
J2. Rotary hook mechanism .............cocovevevennnn... 19
K. Gauge pams ..........ccooeeeveeeeeecenreeneeeserernnn, 19
L. Lower shaft mechanism ...............ccccoouun........ 21
M. Tension release mechanusm ......................... 21
N. Lubrication .........cceceevevievcciceceeere e, 23
P. Threading mechanism ............cccooovvuerenn.... 25
Q. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccoun........ 27
R. Thread trimmer mechanism ........................... 29
S. Thread wiper mechanism .............cccooonn....... 31
T1. Control box & motor mechanism .................... 33
T2. Control box mechanism ..............ccocouvunn...... 35
U. Power supply equipment mechanism ............. 39

V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts) 41

Z1. ACCESSOMIES .....covveeeeeerereeererteee e 43
Z2. ACCESSONES ......cecueerveiererecnreeeeeeeesensenenersens 45
Wa. Waming labels .............c.cocoouvememveeonrerernn, 47
Sp. Different parts list .............ccooeeeeeeeeererernnn. 48
Ga. Gauge parts list ............ccccovveeveeeveeeeeeerenn. 49



A . £4kB3{% / Machine body

T-8722A-050

~ m.llllJ_
II—I|.IJ / A N\ —
|\ ¢S H”
’ | \\ ¢ N
o\
-0 J
\ — —_—
/ &
-——_/ ~
="
/ _
\\ |
(AN L,
_ W “|1
T\
_
L__Y_
.
K T
P | “
4
o _ l-to
5| T\ |
2 Q1 & _
7 _ /
A _
™
*




A . X {kB8f% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 21VYXEy #DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1UNILBALFFAE POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A 142 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

L5 062500816 2|F+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HT14% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7[F~3a5%12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|E~-2H/ - MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F+~a5Xx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1(F~R2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA2443001 1|F AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|+ ~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444001 1FVYIFIIL BED LEG,L

14 SA2445001 1| F¥YIF2IS BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1| ARYAZLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1 ARYAL2<2R BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1 ARYALFRY= SLIDE PLATE ASSY,R

18 SA2479001 1ARYAL2TF BOBBIN WINDOW

19 536663051 1 ARYASFFI= SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 $34438051 4{HS51r3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1[FART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12,5

23 SA2929001 2|3 Ltz 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 $37060001 1 7-A<-H LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFxRA> < For Japan only >

25 SA2040001 1NSRNILFLOLTTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFxmesa> < Except for Japan >

25 SA2041001 NIRUVFL 914 F29xTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
ATV ER” "OPTION PARTS"

26 SA2761001 1|ARYLELBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

27 SA2479001 1ARYALEZIR BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8722A-050




B . #hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

o

&4\

SEENRTDY

| e
o~ | = |
o _\ |
= = ¢ )

I 4

ﬂ,////////////////y

)
—23

y

— %V&P‘

- .|—_.__..—_._._._“
[l

I
I
\

— — — — — — — — — — —

T-8722A-109




B . LER8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aTy Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 SA2452101 |  1|%9<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 | 1|FoELH504 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 | 1|42 44600422 |BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 |  1|4< 4794 60042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 |  1|/1\UKHHSLHTH CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 |  1|43t=® WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 |  1|4sEEI4 PUSHER

8 $25260001 |  2|7+ES6x5Hy A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 |  1|1r=%oE5Y> BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 823651001 | 2| 7FES6X67HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 §25235001 | 1|> 2% SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 |  1|7FES6X10/HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2460001 [  1|v¥FUtss PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

14 S38710001 | 1|27 494 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

15 $23651001 |  4|7FES6x6Hky A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA2461001| 1|443>%F-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

17 s38713100 | 1|77y FAN

18 062403512 |  3|3-~_24x35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

19 028040242 |  3|/3:x4H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

20 025040232 |  3|eSHHRrF1Y4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 SA2463001 | 1|8/3o 5 Rk TIMING BELT

22 SA2937101 | 1|7 ErL2-LY3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY L2-L

23 SA2861001 | 1|FoELHHTITHYMAS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT

24 012061036 | 2|7FE36X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

25 $13160001 | 1|FoE>xARY=252 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2

26 SA2469001 | 1|52 EL - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

27 062500816 [  2[+~215x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

28 SA3057001 |  1|#RkHss- DUST COVER

29 SA3058101 | 1| Aqsiy SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 | 1|ZT)Lk FELT

31 SA3059001 | 1|ovAqsivtHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 |  1|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8722A-109



C . $ti8i2 BB / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8722A-115




C . #H##iBEIBIR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO] CODE a7y T % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124101 | 1|/ \Rmamrsssss NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 | 1|/ \URHAX (43 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001| 1|phHa<wzsSq4 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 |  2|4~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 | 1|/ sk NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 |  1|/\Jiy4arx NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 |  1|3-~a35x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 |  1|43k® WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 | 1|/ \WkRmHSLHa9E CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 |  1|hya< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 |  1|=-RRFYyYL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 | 1|#-z CASE

13 SA2484001 |  1|¥#H % WASHER PLAIN

14 148394000 | 1|/ \UyE> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 [  1|ZTktHTU |FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 |  1|3-~<a5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 | 1|7T)rA4TD FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 |  1|vsEE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 [ 1|7k FELT

20 SA2485001 |  2|&VkHS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 |  4|7FES6X5HY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 |  1|3KR™STHA4LR BUSH, R

23 062500816 |  1|3-~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 062061616 |  1|3-~26x16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

25 SA2489001 | 1|/ \UHamESL) - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 |  1|7F#ILk6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

27 118735002 |  1|¥#H* WASHER

28 SA2490101 | 1]/ \UyasmErmy~s ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

29 $23460001 |  2|+~26x5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

30 SA4117001 | 1|amk™SyLHSHP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 |  2|7+E56xX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 |  1|39KH Yy HS5-p ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

33 018062532 | 1|7 F+hILF6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

34 SA2493001 |  2|4H =% WASHER PLAIN

35 SA2494001 | 1|/ \yryary Ry NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

36 018062032 | 1|7 F+AILI6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8722A-115



—— e

D . $## 2 B3f% / Presser foot mechanism

=

{

(i

(§

U

T-8722A-201



D . X% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _|QTY EY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 | 1|AHTHSY A4 PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 |  1|3-~<5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 | 1|AHIFIAYEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 |  1|FaAEvHRSHYrMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1AS TR ToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 |  1|#¥T/<% PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 |  1|A+4T#S PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 | 1|AHIHY¥+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 |  1|#ILke BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 | 1|AHIT7H 5524 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $31006001 | 1|[FH4T745 52 LIFTING LEVER

12 $39051001 |  1|+~+4=35x12 SCREW, PAN (SIP W) M3.5X12

13 S07351001 |  1|4r2ILALHHS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 |  1|qraLALLHLHE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 |  2|F2TE3 RETAINING RING, E3

16 SA2677001 |  1|AhLILAT - TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 |  1|7+ES6x18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021080306 | 1|32 21+vks NUT, 3 M8

19 SA2500001 | 1|le¥ P4 LUALYR KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 |  1|AHTF7HL/3- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 | 1|e¥FHLUHY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 |  1|#> %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

23 S07349001 |  1|AHIFPHLIN-T4 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

24 SA2504001 |  1|&YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 | 2|7+ES5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 | 2|AHI P4 L /%% SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501416 |  1|+~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

28 021500106 |  1[1> 24 YFs NUT, 1 M5

29 SA2506001 [ 1|eHF4 LN~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 |  1|ew 74ty KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1179001 | 1|¥> %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

32 SA2165001 | 1|#> %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA1179001 |  1|# %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

34 SA4149001 |  1|Famv+vise ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

35 021060306 | 1|32 21 vre NUT, 3 M6

"A T AR " "OPTION PARTS "

36 $10780001 1|, ALSHS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
a7 S07529001 |  1|fkanALho sz T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
38 048030342 |  2|F2DE3 RETAINING RING, E3

39 SA2677001 |  1|ArLLAT LY~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

40 SA2578001 |  1|AHT7H LS PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8722A-201




E . %Y B3k / Feed mechanism

T-8722A-202




O

E . 3XYB8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |aTYy 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 | 1|FUhTH1143 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 | 2|poa=7oF144 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 |  4|F~a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 | 1|¥uUhzHHsawss SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 | 3[zTnk FELT

6 SA2516001 |  1|FUhTHrA STOPEER

7 062060816 |  1|F+~6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRLIALA YLV HLHS F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 |  1|RA~qFHYLHY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 |  1|=-KILRFPYLH NEEDLE BEARING

1 SA2791001 YRAALAL LN T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 |  1|P+kH1)6x10KRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 |  1|RAALFHYSFT FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 | 1|7+ HKILI6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 HNRAANLFIVHTFYLH LINK

17 143616001 URLALAHYHFTH SHAFT

18 048060342 |  2|rAE6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 $38428001 1A oY ARYZ ALV STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 1A ) Famevrs FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 |  1|AEYS4AHT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 |  1|o 4476 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 1oy ORING

24 $50098101 1 ABYSFEAEY [POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 UABYLFF AL IR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1|21 LavsL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 $39830101 1o avsL -/ SPRING

28 SA2796001 1A HUFIEvx7 FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7+ rHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|FUhHLohe CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 |ESEISY ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 14> r6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529001 AT RALIN-CHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 |  1|ESHH RS a0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1[ho4 SPACER

38 S07374109 |  1|hTL RAL /S~ |REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1B RALI-FHTI% SPRING

40 SA2541001 1hTSRALIN-148 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1|+ ~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 025050336 1|eSHFHRL A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

43 104821001 1|5 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 |  2|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 UNUEILR YIS STOPPER

46 062501216 1|4 ~a5%12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1|ESHHRFLYS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

48 $07376001 IE R E LS FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 RS SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1|+ ~<26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1|+ ~as5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

52 021500106 11225 Yks NUT, 1 M5
T-8722A-202

10




F . Wi#EBIf% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8722A-205

G .#E R A v F B3R / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8722A-508

"



F . &Y% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 UE R LIV IV QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 117502+ PLUNGER
3 154730001 1|FATEI5 [RETAINING RING, E15
4 154731000 1T LRMYS- RUBBER STOPPER
5 SA2535001 1YL /AERE A SOLENOID BRACKET
6 062500812 3| ~a5xs SCREW, PAN M5X8
7 062061016 2[3~26x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
8 SA2992001 1HLorvEy PIN
9 048060142 1|k A72493%ce RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 P ES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
1 SA2536001 1YL /4RLs-53 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
12 SA2540001 1|¥VoFoL8- QUICK REVERSE LEVER
13 016061031 2{7FrHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1LosrvyEy PIN
15 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 HYL/LRLIN-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
17 018062032 1|7FHILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
18 149095001 1|1 HHR WASHER, PLAIN 6
19 153132000 1|1F10>Fa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8722A-205
G . HERX A vF % / Quick reverse switch mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1|R7HYF1IT-4-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|RRIYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 $34281000 1 RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 $32904000 1 7PH9Faz-4- ACTUATOR
5 $32905000 1RRLYF IR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1[RRYFH=2 R-SWITCH ASSY
7 $32907000 1|19 aR1YF MICRO SWITCH
8 060300606 1|71 K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
9 062500616 2|F~R5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
10 SA2689001 1|a-F44x CORD HOLDER
11 062500616 1|+~2a5x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
12 SA1388001 3[a3-FAHx CORD HOLDER
13 062500616 1|9-~asxe SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8722A-508

12



. 2% U $hPIFR / Feed shaft mechanism

13

T-8722A-211




H . EY#PS{F / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE a1y oA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 |  1|AHusHAsLL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 | 1|ZT)k FELT

3 SA4028001 |  1[~3EE4x4 L=220 WICK, 4%X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 |  1|FHYSHA%LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 |  1|~3EE4ax4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 |  1|FARSMe SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 [  1|7FES56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 | 2|+VrhHS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 |  4|7FES6exekyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 [ 1[RA~ALAHYSH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3867001 [ 1|54 4TR FEED BAR TR

12 SA3886001 | 1|+ous174<4 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 |  1|SARTMeX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 |  1|ESH4:rarve WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 [ 1|FA%T35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 | 1|12 23vk3s NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 | 1|74<4FL-+ FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 |  1|#hHFIvevrs ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT
19 062400616 |  1|3~14x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001| 1|7k FELT

21 SA3887001 | 1|ZTik FELT

22 SA3888001 | 1|ZTikAHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 [  1|ESHH R 3m3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 |  1|F-~<a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 |  1|AHUEARYITSH FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 | 2|RSRRYLY THRUST RING

27 012060636 |  1|7F+E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 | 1|RA~ALFHIUH 1S5 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 |  2|S ARM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 |  1|93EE4x4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 | 1|AHuF1HhHawss FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 | 4045333 12x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 | 1|¥3EEHHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 |  2|3+~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 | 1|4z WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 | 1|E=LFa2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8722A-211

14




J1. M ER8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722A-301

15




J1. »FBH& / Rotary hook mechanism

REFNO] CODE Q7Y X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2797101 |  1[h<TR¥ 18724 F31LYS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(L)
2 SA3961001 | 1|34~ PIPE

3 S09259001 |  1|h=wSoA40U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U

4 SA4444001 | 1|25z FJ2 408 < =08 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM <t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRMJLY <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09260001 [ 1 |RSARYLHA <t=12> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 |  1|=-F_7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 | 1|RRYFYLY RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 |  1[h=HA4)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001| 1|A-FF+-yrs OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 |  1|A-F+-L/%- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1[A-F+-yo b4 SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 | 1|ESHH R a4.76 WASHER, PLAIN §4.76

12 021500316 |  1]3221FVUk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 |  1|A-F+-L/%-S4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 | 1|~ E4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 | 1|7+ES55x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 |  1|A-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 | 1|7 AL r357x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 |  1|hTRA 1hH/ -L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 | 4|+ ~23xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 |  1|R/SISLEY RTVE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 |  2|FARIMEERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 |  1|kARISMeHRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 | 1|E=A> wSw% PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 |  3|kASMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 |  1|RSRFFH %L THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 |  1|7TbuLss FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|3-~_24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 | 1|7z kDLYS FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 |  1[+~14xe SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|7z ik FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|ZTNrAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|4~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 |  2|RkwstRS STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 | 1|4R™ /4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 S07525000 |  1|S8/k RS, % SPRING, PLATE

36 141544001 | 2| AkT3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

37 SA3912001 |  1|4R™/\Las- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

38 SA2675001 |  1|EVkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

39 S23651001 |  1|7FES6x67RYA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA2671001 |  1|1kFUL/S-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

41 062501212 |  1[+~as5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 SA2826001 |  1|qrFUL/-/% SPRING, EXTENSION

43 SA2802101 |  1[hTR&Z 18724 5 YRYS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(R)
2 SA3961001 | 1|34 PIPE

3 S09259001 |  1|hw 42450 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001| 1{RSRMJ2 08 <t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM <t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRKYLY <t=1.0> THRUSTRING <t=1.0>

4 S09260001 | 1 |RSRKYLTA <t=12> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 |  1|=-KARFPYLYH NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 | 1|RFYFYLY RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 |  1|h=wsHA4)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 |  1|A-T+-yos OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 |  1|A-TF+-L/s- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 |  1|A-FF+-ursss SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 |  1|ESHH R a94.76 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.76

12 021500316 | 1|32 2FVFk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 [  1|A-TFH-L/-L4 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 |  1|~3EE4x4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 |  1|7+E355x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-301

16



J1. M EBI{R / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722A-301

17




J1. 5 FE3& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [Q'TY; CE3 NAME OF PARTS RM|
16 $38212001 WA-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 117 FHRILF3.57x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

44 SA2563101 NATRF 1H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4| ~23x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 L AL 1% S e SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2[FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| ARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 HE=FY ROVE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

45 SA2579001 NASAMFH R SPECER

46 SA4043001 17TILMURS S FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

47 SA4045001 1|7TIFDRYE FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|F~R24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 17T FHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1NARD1\D MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 $07525000 NIRRT R SPRING, PLATE

36 141544001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

37 SA3912001 U Bl ZAYP7AC MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

38 SA2675001 1|EYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

39 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2670001 1|MbFJL/3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

41 062501212 1F~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 SA2826001 1 AbFYL =% SPRING, EXTENSION

49 SA3988001 1| HATRF 1 H/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
50 SA3916001 NARKH € H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
51 SA2825001 4 ARIIMBX12 SCREW, M3X12

52 SA2556001 2|2 ARIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

53 115947001 2[FH =R WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

54 SA2722001 2[EVFR1)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

55 SA2565001 2|E>FRY-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

56 SA2556001 2| AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

57 SA2567001 2(\YRXXFIA V14 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
58 SA2568001 21N\YRFFIADEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
59 062061016 4]F-~236X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

60 025060136 AlESHH R I76 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

61 509285051 2[RE> BOBBIN

62 509286000 2|99 7RI 1R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8722A-301

18



J2 . W EBI% / Rotary hook mechanism

— — —— — —— — — — —— — — — — —— — — — ——

o
@&
<

T-8722A-301

K.4'—< Bf& / Gauge parts

T-8722A-231

19



J2 . h#Bf&R / Rotary hook mechanism

T

REF.NO| CODE QTY E] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1|h=/nNavs ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 155479001 1[FIA 21 TENSION SPRING
3 151029001 1|FAIRY TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1FI IR ARY SET SCREW
5 151027001 3|VFHIAYIIARD SET SCREW
6 $09271002 1 9FhI+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* ITDLVTIE, EHERAIER R — SR P48 TEIARZEL.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 48.
T-8722A-301
K. 7—CB% / Gauge parts
REF.NO| CODE _JQTy E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * LIAVE £ 27 H] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2| AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * HAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
4 S$11244001 12 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
5 100032004 1| 452437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
6 * 1|FYxo=s PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * LI XA FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DLVTI. =D 8BR—BRP.49-50 THHRZEL.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 49-50 .
T-8722A-231

20



5

AR Q’)
‘/P \i\\\ 13

)

6

I 7—e |

N\ |

| @’ |

2
T8722A-305

M . %18 BI{% / Tension release mechanism
3I—@
(@?

T-8722A-404

21




L . TEhRY{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE [QTy 53 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|H=EZ L ARL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 $38481000 PE=S WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 1| WAL L AZLR IROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 $38481000 1|93E® WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 1124854 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2580001 1A FAL LU UTRY S F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1[FARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 118229945 Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 1T 4600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 1| ZFrHY6X107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
1 $25236001 1|7FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 1|24357-1yDH3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|22 44 62042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|7 rHY6x107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mé
15 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8722A-305
M. R#&HEZ / Tension release mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY 5’:% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2{+vhka.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 UMb AILY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2[+~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 AR ADA Y- AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|#~2a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8722A-404

22



——

N .4&;8:M;B36% / Lubrication

T-8722A-350

23




N . &8 5B8% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4205001 NAANEHDD=2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 $51815001 2|10 F86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 17 FHILE8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 11F2214-3F1L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|E=Fa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 217k FELT

7 062500816 1|F2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 Ltz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 $38266000 1Hh=TTo7T Ik ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 1|7TLko= FELT ASSY

" SA4033001 17T T FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 147UV 213K 19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

13 SA2929001 2(3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

14 104450101 1|TLt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

15 081038070 11092 5P38 ORING P38

16 SA2723001 1E=F2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

17 SA2724001 1|73E%€ WICK, L=400

18 0A5501006 2{+F~_HH=5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
19 SA3896001 11¥avaJaviL OIL BLOCK,L

20 SA2599001 NFANFAD YRS OlL ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004070 110> P4 ORING, P4

22 SA3147001 NAAIWDF25 OlL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

23 SA3898001 1*Fa2927avysRrR OIL BLOCKR

24 SA2599001 HAANFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

25 081004070 1|0 P4 ORING, P4

26 SA3147001 1AM IF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

27 SA3061001 ] b= WNAGE S RUBBER PACKING

28 SA2727101 2|h=uoT Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 $05246000 217 )Lk FELT

30 148743001 2|7k FELT

31 142274101 4|3 Litz>4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA3037001 1Y TEo99% SUB-TANK ASSY

33 SA3040001 1WA ANOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 LAY AW E 35 VALVE PACKING

35 SA3147001 21O F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

36 SA2597001 1|E=LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

37 SA2596001 1|EZLFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=400

38 SA2598001 1|U3E%E WICK, L=1100

39 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

40 0A4400806 2|+F RH934X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA3045101 1Y T ROV L48A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
42 SA3046001 1N STV (48B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
43 062060816 2|F~a6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

44 SA3044001 11E=LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

45 SA3055101 2|FaA-TRMYIR- TUBE CLIP

46 SA3047001 11F1-TH¥4T TUBE SUPPORT

47 SA3923001 2| RFADINYF ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
48 062401616 4|F~_24X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

49 SA2604001 1|FIATXTINE FEED REGULATOR FELT

50 SA2605001 P2 o e ) FELT SUPPORT

51 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

52 108802001 2|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

53 108801001 1|93t E4xX4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

54 SA2606101 1A AIHN- OIL COVER

55 104450101 1T Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

56 SA3048101 1|F2-THHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

57 SA3049001 1|F1-TF4+4xB TUBE SUPPORT, B

58 062400616 1|73 ~_24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

59 SA4014001 1NF-THAK TUBE GUIDE

60 140890009 NFAINhYT OIL CAP

61 112753001 2[7x )Lk FELT

62 062061016 3|7 ~a6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

63 025060236 NeSYFHRFa6 WASHER,PLAIN M6
T-8722A-350

24




P . %38 L B8 / Threading mechanism

1.-003A/ For " -0303"

2:-003A/ For " -01013"
-00s/A/ For " -00O5"

2:-003m/For " -003"
-00O5m/ For " -

T-8722A-401
25



©

P . %@L 8% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003/A> <For"-003">

1 SA3417001 1274bF3953-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2[ARFIAIIARL TENSION SPRING, L
<-00Os/8> <For"-005">

1 SA2607001 1924 bF3H9LH=2-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2| FIDNRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 B = b D2 2 £ TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 11739299 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 B UVAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[R IRRTP o FA4H3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1 AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|4 kYRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1R 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 11>+ Vk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1R ToF A ARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|FIAHEYYTE ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 155~ COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1ALV TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 HARRYNRR AN STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H352335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| IYFAF VM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 BV YA & SRV TR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|+ ~235X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4 +FIAHYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[MFFAHLYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 2(FIADNRRHYIHHR WASHER

26 $20682105 2[A+FIAI YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 A ToFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2[FLFiav kA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2|4k FA I F Uk TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A ASS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7FbE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|F 335 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S$07488001 1AL AL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|1 b AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1N 7-LA+F7F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1|AM)ASFI S THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F~33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1N7-LA+T7F41D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 N7 —LAMT7FALITIVE FELT

42 062500816 2|F~R2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|1ZVASNhY THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1NAR2ASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 17-LA+TFrAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|H SR 5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8722A-401

26




Q . %2B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

31

\é-_;;.g
I
& 32

T-8722A-402

27



Q . %#%A9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO} CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 U RS == BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|+ ADES RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NAEIFDO94792 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 URLEE 2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1|02 P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1ESHPH R A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 USRS &) e BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 11 REVA Y THLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1| REVAHTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 HARIFITIH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT

13 012500536 1|7 FE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|[ESHYH R A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1NREVAHTOF BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|F~04x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|1 RELAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 12 ARDAXS SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|REV Dy BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 HARTFLN- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1EFS AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 LHELEE £ At S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|01)>,5/SS5 ORING, 885

25 SA1992101 3| MF=FaATARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|*AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1]F~2a5x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 AR FFIAVLH2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2[4 bFIAVYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 A+ FIADL IR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 1AbFIIFVE TENSION NUT

32 $12441001 1NFIAVDNRRVITH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-402

28




———

R . %t Y B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

11

46

O
-
)

54

T-8722A-403
29




R. :YYBS{& / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY M NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 1NAFIIL /MK THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 UVIZE LY SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 NI/ MREY%T SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1NF o RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7 E35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 U ZE A SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 NI /AR SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F+~2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 NI /ARLIR-5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2| ~206X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 13-Fr4x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1]F~206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 NAbFYSY DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1NT5oovEY |PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652001 NAEFISH145 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 U ES WASHER

17 SA2859000 ARV AL I =/ 2 SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 1A ALIN-HZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 NF R IM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|F~235X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 112+ Ukr35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 112 nR-2H%4x MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 11>aL-25H MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|73 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 1L /-o= MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 =FN RUBBER

28 $07509001 LI P2= EPVACTAE 3 MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1|+ ATJET RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|F~16X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 1A FIhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 4|h> 48 SPACER4.8

33 $§25236001 47 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|3 YFETRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 11FaoAToa BUSH

36 SA2665001 1|3V FTLIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 11¥aoATa BUSH

38 SA2667001 1| FHYFIVEYL DY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 132 F5Yi6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 ey =0 NUT,M6 LEFT

4 SA2669001 21ATYXTHIRY SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1HAFULALR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 A FUL AL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|R)L5xX8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2|ESYHRFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

46 SA2645001 2|F R IM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 507526201 2[AF92n MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4| ARTA37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 §07527001 21374/ FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2|F %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

51 $38687000 1|39 45557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1 7-At2 93 GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1|F~<25%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2[2=3A4/\UF BEAD BAND

T-8722A-403

30




S . %&3$hL\BIGR / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8722A-405

31



S . %3\ & / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aQTY K] NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2680001 HNARNSLIL /(R D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 148511001 NWISoov PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9

4 $38426000 U P PPae=FN PLUNGER RUBBER

5 502664001 NAMNGARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 NI YIS TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 539048001 4| FRHFHIM4xX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|+ ~R23X6 SCREW, PAN M3x6

9 140647101 113-F+4x CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|3 _204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 HIL/AMRRDOAE SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 UPIZ& LA SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|7312F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2| ~25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 U ad % PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 NARNSAI 993 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

17 SA2683001 1ILIARY Y SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 21 NS1Y 90 THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 507550001 1HI2920 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1Y rh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

22 $38421001 1| RRY/R STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESYHARFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 $§07552001 2(AINSL 27 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|7 ~21318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 UEOAVE AL THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|3 ~<2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 2|1k A THREAD WIPER

30 $07424001 2(kA3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18x4
T-8722A-405

32



T1.3a> ra—iRy o R, E—4B% / Control box and motor mechanism

T-8722A-502

33




T1.avka—I)LiRyH X, E—42{% / Control box & motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1|4V IFI=R MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 $38744101 NARLIFARI R SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 NRAVFHA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|F~202x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1|3-F44x CORD HOLDER
|6 062400616 1|F24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|F+~R34x12 SCREW, PAN M4xX12

8 026040236 HeSPHRIHH4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1| AR-H- SPACER

10 021400106 1 rhd NUT, 1 M4

11 SA4040001 1|7-1)cobD PULLEY,CDD

12 SA3175001 1NH-FTL-k GUARD PLATE

13 062300616 3|F~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

14 028030246 3|\ RTHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

15 062060812 1|F~2a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

16 025060136 1S PH R I6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

17 SA2712001 113-FA49x CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 1|F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

19 J80990001 1|&-32£93CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT

20 018501632 3|7 FHRILEEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

21 028050242 3|/ 3P H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 J03955001 1|F3.L37/CDD DRUM CDD

23 014400632 2|7FUHRz4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|22v9180P36 MAGNET 180P36

25 J03957001 1|MRt Y 2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

26 0A4300805 2|+ RHH23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1|12 ~(4/15CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

28 0A4261005 3[+F_HH=26X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1+ RHH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH/3> 93 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC

33 0A5300606 3[+FR_HH=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1[3-FA 4T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

35 0A4401005 2|+ RHH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>0-47/3-COD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2

37 0A4300805 3[+F R =3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|7-IY)r249CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

39 014500632 2|7 FHHR=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 S5[+F_RtEybRI5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

41 SA3025001 3| FRHFH24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 112-Fr4x CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 1{F~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

44 SA4194001 NI rosaya=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT

45 062500816 2|F~15x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 028050246 2[R Y H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

47 026050136 2|ESHH RIH 25 WASHER, PLAINS §

48 J80969001 U ALJ %7 PANEL ASSY

49 J80973001 1|1G40/ SR IF /D= (G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

50 J80974001 1|G40Y T X/ 9% G40 SUB PCB ASSY

51 J03975001 1|G40/ 3R ILHHFY (21 G40 PANEL SEAT 1

52 J03976001 1|G40/ 3R L HH1) 132 G40 PANEL SEAT 2

53 J04195001 N/ DA 542 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

54 J04273001 3|F~_H4H=4x10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7s—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400

56 J03984001 2|7R—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8722A-502

34




T2.a> ba—Jviky o ZABR / Control box mechanism

_________________________________ ~
I{ < AC380-415VA 48: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC" I
| |/ For "380-415V AC" > 49: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC" 4@, }
i ) 5|
| “L |
X X
| |
| I
| |
| |
| I
| |
| I
| |
| |
| |
| |
|[<Acas0-415vm T _ ) o |
/ For "380-415V AC" > 43 31: AC100-110vVA / For "100-110V AC I
I 32: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC"
| I
| I
| |
L I
| |
' :
: < USA, Ex#mHA / For U.S.A., Europe > :
| __—x
| — < |
|1415—m\y.®. TR
|| 16 @/ ; N , ’
I b2 5N 12 |
: <USAR/ForUSA.> I
| 67‘% — 45: gi—gr, #—E % 1 7 | Type forward 1 step, |
| backward 1 step > |
PP r—— 46: gi—g, #=B5 17 | Type forward 2 step, |
| pe backward 2 step > % |
= I
| —\ |
. |
|
I
I
|
J

T-8722A-502
35




T2 . arvka— LRy XE§{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E:':-% NAME OF PARTS RM
<BXm Higioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|BY=CDD1100A~1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<USAF Hifg110v> < For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1|B2=CDD1110A-L |BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<7S7—fRM Hi1B220v> | <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80979101 1|BY=CDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<t@Em Hig220v> <For China, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80980101 1|BY3CDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<M. dt779hE Hi48220V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1|B23CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<ExMim Hifg230v> < For Europe, Single phase 230V AC >
1 J80982101 1|BY=CDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BXMm =4B200V> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1|B89=CDD3200A~1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<USAFM] =#B220v> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|B232CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<PoT7—MRRMA =#8380V> | <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|B4-=CDD1400A~1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<thEm =18380V> <For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1|BY=CDD1400A~2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<M. dt779hF =48380V> |<For Turkey & North africa, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1|B=CDD1400A-3 |BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD/\aR—X BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDHIN =5 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4{+F~_tvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|5XJL3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDDT I 7% FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1|+FRtvk4xX25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 15N H2F6Hh29 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 13247 L—M CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|+ RtvykF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|72FO0T-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1|aro37L—r1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1|ako42TL—k2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|Da—KF#H/A—CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1|+F7~+vh4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1|+~ tvF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1|F~R24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 11\ RTFH%2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1|eSY¥H R34 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1|[a—KT vy 25 #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|FAHnvo0LS-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1{VE —+241RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2| R AKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2| R FKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|S¥/\>CDDY=#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 21+ F Rt yhaX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC400VELSL R > < For Others "400V AC" >
27 J04168001 1|2 a—kaxro4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC400VAH > <For "400V AC" >
28 J04169001 1|CDDHY—= X A3#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
T-8472A-502

36




T2 . avra—iLRyS XBE{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY| [TE] NAME OF PARTS RM

29 0A4300805 1|+ FRHFH=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

30 220681001 114599132 K2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<AC110VH> <For"110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|D¥/>CDD1-110VH= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220-240VEH> <For "220 - 240V AC" >

32 J80966001 1|D3¥/\>CDD3-230V0= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1|2 A FR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/2204#6

34 J03739001 1|CRaFTA14 SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|Fa2—79/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2| FKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2|+F~<tvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2|+ FR+tvr4axX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|+ ty4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 11— Rty WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 N7 —RLFD3H#2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1= EE oYy WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1[+F Xty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|+t yF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<HI—E ®—B214T> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

45 J80967001 1|73z =ykCDD-O%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZB, B3 17> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

46 J80968001 1|73a3za=vkCDD-1 7K TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDDH

47 J00353001 3|+ Rtvhk5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AC100-110VA> <For"100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|22 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200-230VHH> <For "200 - 230V AC">

49 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC100-200V F52R > <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 1o —ILRtE Uy WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|+ RHFH24X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1a-KIvi s CODE BUSHING
<AC380-415VRE> <For "380 - 415V AC" >

53 J03939001 1|52 X400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<AC400V MR > <For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 5|4+ F_tvk4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC380-415VRE> <For"380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DCI7>CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1278 V(4% FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1|77>h/3— FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2|+t X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4|+ Rty r4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<BEXMMIFA> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1|{CETANBF DS CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AcC400vV ExMFIA> <For Europe, "400V AC" >

161 414959001 11> =Rt HUyT WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1|+FtyF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<ExMF 740533 A> <For Filter PCB of Europe>

63 0A4402506 4|+ ~_HFH24X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<BRM @A > <For Europe>

l64 UK3745000 2|3 7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12
T-8722A-502

37



T2 . arka—JLRyI AR8{& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO] CODE QTY E‘;ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<BEXMMA Aca00vV> <For Europe, "400V AC">
65 414959001 1=t HYyT WIRE CLIP
166 229017001 1|+ ty4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<USAR> <For USA>
67 J02195001 11Ty 2T SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2
68 J04210001 1|HU1:8X65 U= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65
69 J04243001 1| 7—RA—KRTE4M493 |EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
70 J04099001 1|7vybF3559=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD
T-8722A-502

38




. B3 2 B4R / Power supply equipment mechanism

1: BFMmE4E 100V
!/ For Japan 1-phase 100V AC

2: 848 110V
/ 1-phase 110V AC

3. H48 220V-240V
/ 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4. BEAEE 220V-240V
/ For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC

5. ExMi ti4g 220V-240V
| For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6: =48 380V-415V
! 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. hER=4 380V-415V
| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

8. B&@m=4a 200V
{ For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

9. =48 220v-240V
|/ 3-phase 220V-240V AC

39

T-8722A-515



U. BESR (RMyF) 8% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5‘:% NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFFA Bifgioov > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1|7 SWO21-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
< Bfgov > < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRSWZ21-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
< Hifg220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
< hEM HifA220v-240V > |<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1|7 SWHZ1-240VH#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
< BRMM Hi#E220V-240V > |<For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 1|7 PGY21-240Vi#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
< =48380V-415v> <Three phase 380V-415V AC>
6 J04096001 1|7 > SWH=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400Vi6
< =18380v-415v> < For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC>
7 J04255001 1|72 SWH=3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
< BF¥m@ =tg200V > <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1|7 > SWO=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200Vi6
< Z18220v-240V > < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRSW£ 7 =3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8722A-515

40




f

V. BHEMZ FFEy MR (AT 3 8&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)

T-8722A-943

41




V. BHEMZ LY FTa 88&) / Presser foot lifter solenoid set ( Option parts )

REF.NO| CODE |QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM|
SA2707001 NTooA YT TS YD2 |P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, b2

2 $54025001 119923y CUSHION

3 $54024001 1\orviawywy CUSHION RING

4 $42198051 119 75avkss PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY

5 542199051 NAYITFFLIN-02 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

16 $41955051 1aYRYEFTH= ROD JOINT ASSY

7 542200051 4 'ORD WOOD SCREW

8 $38351001 124 5R )0 LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 $10550001 NWAYITTILY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7 JLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 I EPUIAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NeFRLYFIE KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NEFRAYFETTYH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NEFRIIYFETFTH04r BRACKET

15 100463001 1|4HOHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 1|eFPTREYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1| ILR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEFRAYFI) Y14 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

19 062401006 4|F~14x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 A|ESYHRF14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4| INRY I R 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41157 Uk4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1N R VFa-FH= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1NIVPRAIFH= FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|EVA-2F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 NEUA-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2| F1a>axr94 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1|Fq1a>ary4- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 12145V7s BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1|+29-5F41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8722A-943

42



—

Z1 @& B3R / Accessories

e s —— (i e i

43



Z1 . FEMB3f% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V RY 290 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|RTT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|R<T,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| R 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|2 /7348%9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6H89KR D R/8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6HhH0KHR/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1160079 X343 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|6 hOHRHX/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-003/8> <For"-003">

10 SA1752014 1(107415/\1)4a 11y »= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|22 /\)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-005/> <For"-0005">

10 SA1752022 1[107415/,\)aa 114z NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|z \)DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN

13 100477009 1195 HEAD REST

14 $55663001 1A INEHH2 OIL TANK ASSY

15 $35732021 1|9 ThsN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1|l 7H5FAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 17759459 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1|1 7T594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 213avHTvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1745332y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1|EHF7P4H KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1| ILI6 BOLT, M6

23 S$25475001 2|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|3 2+vk6 NUT, 3 M6

25 $15889001 1HEFTPHERIY IR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATJE1I0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1NAAIN=HTF DRAIN

28 $23418002 2|2 AR TAXS SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|5,8-E2H= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k TEe S HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k Te Sy T L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k TR T A HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k T T A HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 41H¥ NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|RILkHN-U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1(RJ)LHIS-D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1R HIN-T Sk BELT COVER BRACKET

38 $37263001 1| R LB R-DTAEL BELT COVERDLID, L

39 062500816 4|F-~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|F~Ras5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2| LT R5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2|ESHH R A75.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1RYF15-24 OILER

44 114483002 1R A15-93 OILER ASSY

45 $38300001 1| 7553 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 1|7 FYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1[aHhoK L 7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|4 )L 595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S$38278001 1|EFFHFERTH KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S34756001 1757 KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1|lEF7FAMY R KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|43 )L 15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 S$31885001 1|eFPTFH/- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8722A-910

44




22 . {1/® 5B / Accessories

1 I . O L AL

1

e —————————— ——— — — ——

N w— S —— — ——

23

T-8722A-910

45



Z2 . TR SB8R / Accessories

REF.NO] CODE |QTYy X3 NAME OF PARTS |
1 S07558309 |  1|A~454 A ~=3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 | 3|4 +5 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 | 3|RF-LTYk SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 | 3|xF-Lovias SPOOL CUSHION

5 $04109001 |  1|ArPoFAHHTHS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 |  1|4r7LF 413 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 | 1|31 FDRTHVRB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 |  1|eS+H*x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 $38648001 | 1|64+ VkuUs/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 | 1|35 LxvyT COLUMN CAP

11 $01005000 |  2|/r4FT L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 | 1|qrhY sk SPRING

13 $40639001 |  1|aSL/MTHEVPYTVE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 |  1|aS5L%vvT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1|354/%47D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 | 1|aSLzaqb COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 |  3|RF-L R T4k SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 | 3|z F-LT 4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 | 3|/ SRHH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 | 3|12 2FYks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 |  1|RF-A-H4TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 | 1R F-LILA-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 $02788009 |  1|RLWE/N\UH-533 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 |  1|RLYENLH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 | 3|/ NUH-H 4 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 |  3|ALYKRTWLa THREAD BUSH

27 150185000 |  1|AFPoF LRI - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 |  1|4HTHHYEXT JOINT

29 021500106 | 4|12 +Yks NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 |  1|+~ae5+5x14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 $37037001 |  1[F+~2E545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 |  2|F-~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 |  2|7FHiz6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 | 1|12 24Yrs NUT, 1 M5

35 $37037001 |  1|+~RaES5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 | 1|12+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 |  1|<LEH45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 |  1|3-~a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8722A-910

46



—_—

Wa. 8455 ~XJL / Warning labels
&S ~NX)b | Warning labels &n4$a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
I NIV Ed
7 VERE - E 50X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
FIVER - AR 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng i
A NER PR 64 X 40 SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn/ Eng T
@ F=A¥= $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
NE:
P RS AN
TR Kmaied $38351-001
e[S Label, high temp 3% 59 835
A ATTENTION| & ATENCION
=
| S
T-8722A-Wa

47



Sp.{LHrAIEB & —EE 5 / Different parts

B M»F /Rotary hooks

MERTEREOFTLav /I —IERBELTVET, BRICEHETIHEAL:EL,

(BBG—FI(E. NEMFEIZA=H3I0—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@#R# / Normal
248/ All type
MEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1689-102
*+v 748 / Bobbin case assy $09278-001
@#7<3> | Option

O®I5E34 1t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

DEDRKEHRIEL. RIADEREHEET, L—TOTENER (BBEDOHILOLE) DHET.
A EDREZHIHEMSE TESLSWBAICHLTOETS,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

244k / All type
MEF54 / Rotary hook assy SA1690-011
*+v7# / Bobbin case assy $S09278-001

T-8722A-Sp

48



49

Ga. '— 2 EiMm—¥izZxk / Gauge parts List

BF8 5 | For Normal

* %Y AEE 3(S07527-001)& Eeftia C(148539-101)i3. SHRICIIFHITHY ERADT, HELCKLTIRRIEILTT

Zly,

* 1-1/2 (38.1mm)&L Y AW — S 2 ERT A1, = O REFICHNEMINLETT,
1. BASE1-3/4 (44.5mm)ETHRETOT, $M - MEISELRFBRLTT N,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 1-3/4 (44.5mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

e gtiazd iR &Y HxA
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy ch [ [EMF(-3.-5) b EmA(-3) | EYR(-5) b5, A-3.5)
(mm) For medium & heavy materials | For medium For heavy For medium & heavy
materials materials materials
1/8 (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 $36562-001
5/32 (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 155455-101
3116 (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 §36564-001 @

1/4 (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 SA4052-001
516 (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 155459-101
3/8 (9.5) | 158798-101 155857-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 155461-101
12 (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 $09637-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 159575-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 S$32054-001 | 149960-001 $13626-101
1-1/4 (31.8) | 158799-101 $10741-001 S$10743-001 S$10744-101
1-3/8 (34.9) | S10746-101 $10748-001 $10750-001 $10751-101
1-1/2 (38.1) | 158800-101 $07391-001 S$07390-001 156526-101

2§\ / For sewing without material
CSHRERUESMAAMEEREREVET. BARYEYFE> amm LT TIEATE,

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
i (HaE4) g ] By i
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) $20901-001 $20905-001 $20903-001
1/4  (6.4) o $10507-001 $10509-101 $10510-001
78 (22.2) o /Normal S14538-001 | S14540-001 S14541-101
1 (25.4) $14543-001 $14545-001 $14546-101
[F% A [ For heavy materials
*RUESEERERIVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
il (sHax) (&H1R) B (#24)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8 o e $07905-001 s 0
74 (6.4) B8 /Normal  |#R# S /Normal 156756001 245 / Normal

T-8722A-Ga



Ga. '—E@—8E& / Gauge parts List

#EH¥R / For Normal

§HiK
ftiasaa Needle plate
Needle clamp assy P, EMA(-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials
13.8 29

A

Feed doqg

hEF(-3)

For medium materials

F¥MA(-5)

For heavy materials

P, EMA(-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

16

a2 a5
1.79/

A VamE

(VA | For sewing without material

gk =Yg |z
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

16 3.9
@ o ° , 3-'1 C T nY
® | G 3©] Eﬂg

450 ERY) K
: |1.7 I > Chamfering (L)

© (0L

Eﬂﬁ !/ For heavy materials

XY
Feed dog
16

T-8722A-Ga




F#8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page|] CODE REF.NO [Page]|l CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -31 6] ]025750132|Z1 -42 441 1062401616|N -48 ;2 100463001|21 -47 44
E -32 10§ ]026040236|T1 -8 34| 062403512|B -18 4]1100477009|21 -13 44

F -15 12]]026050136|T1 -47 34] 1062500616 |A -12 2|} 100666002|Z1 -41 44

H -7 14] | 028030246|T1 -14 34 C -16 6] 1100887001|21 -5 44

H -27 14|]028040242|B -19 4 G -9 12] | 104450101|N -14 24

P -44 26| | 028040243|V -21 42 G -11 12 N -39 24

R -25 30} | 028040245|T2 -18 36 G -13 12 N -55 24
012061036|B -24 4]1028050242|T1 -21 34 N -51 24] 1104821001 |E -43 10
012061832|D -17 8] 102805024671 -46 34 Q -27 28| 107415014|Z1 -11 44
012500536|D -25 8 22 19 46§ | 062500812|F -6 1211 107415022|Z1 -11 44
J1-15 16] | 03145220622 -37 46| |062500816]A -5 2| | 108549001 |E -23 10

P -31 26| ]034422503|V -30 42 B -27 4}1108801001|N -53 24

Q -8 28| | 048030342|D -15 8 B -32 4]} 108802001|H -5 14

Q -13 28 D -38 8 C -23 6 N -52 24

Q -33 28]1048040342|Q -2 28 D -2 8{|109714000|Z1 -34 44

R -6 30 Q -14 28 E -44 10} § 110087001V -17 42

S -21 32| | 048060142|F -9 12 M -3 22 Z1-52 44
014060632|Z2 -33 46] | 048060342 |E -18 10 N -7 24]1110161004{M -1 22
014400632|T1 -23 341 1048070342|R -29 30 P -42 26{}112728001|C -8 6
01450063271 -39 34]|048080342|E -35 10 R -63 3041 112753001|N -61 24
016061031|E -29 10] | 048090342|S -3 32 S -23 32]]113014000(B -7 4
F -13 1241060300606 |G -8 12 T1-18 34{1113050001|K -7 20
017500812|R -44 30} | 060400516|S -13 32 T1-43 34]]114483002|21 -44 44
01776201321 -48 44]1061350616{P -19 26 T1-45 34| 111448600221 -43 44
018062032|C -26 6 P -37 26 Z1-39 44]1]114941001|P -41 26
C -36 6] 1062020806|T1 -4 34 Z1-40 441114967001 |V -16 42

E -15 10} ]062060812|T1 -15 34]1062501006|Z2 -38 46 21 -51 44

F 17 1211062060816 |E -7 10§]062501016|A -10 2] §115947001|J1 -53 18
018062532|C -33 6 E -50 10 E -3 10| | 116010001]|A -21 2
018081236|N -3 24 M -5 22 R -8 30§ 116323001|K -2 20
018501632|T1 -20 34 N -43 24 R -18 30] | 118735002|C -27 6
021060306|D -35 8 R -12 30 S -14 3211118837001|Z1 -3 44
R -39 30/ 062061012|R -10 30 S -28 32h 118954000(E -10 10

Z1-24 44]]062061016|F -7 12] j062501212|J1 -1 16{ | 122991001)Z1 1 44
021080306|D -18 8 J1-569 18 J1-41 18] 129458102|E -22 10
021300106|P -11 26 N -62 24] §062501216|A -7 2] 113884300122 -28 46
021350106|H -16 14] | 062061616|C -24 GJ E -#1 10] | 140063001|A -1 2
R -22 30} R -30 30 E -46 10| 140647101|S -9 32
021400106]T1 -10 34| §062300416|H -24 14 E -51 10{ T1-5 34
021400164V -22 42]{062300612{J1 -19 16] | 06250140622 -32 46] | 140890009{N -60 24
021500106|D -28 8 J1-19 18]]062501416|A -9 2]1141208001|D -5 8
E -52 101 062300616|P -39 26 D -27 8] | 141331002|R -35 30

Z2-20 46 S -8 32}1062661212|S -26 32 R -37 30

22 -29 46 T1-13 344 |072600480|L -9 2211 141544001|J1 -36 16

Z2 -34 464 | 062350512|P -22 26 | 081004070|N -21 24 J1-36 18

Z2 -36 46{ |062350816{C -7 6 N -25 2441 142002001]|21 -6 44
021500316{J1 -12 16] | 062351216|R -21 30]]081009070|Q -5 28] | 142026003|V -13 42
025030132|H -23 14] | 062400616|H -19 14} ]081038070|N -15 24{ 1142027001}V -14 42
025040173|T12 -19 36 H -34 14] |0A4261005|T1 -28 34]1142274101|N -31 24
025040232|B -20 4 J1-27 16{ | 0A4300805|T1 -26 34| §142443001|21 -2 44
025040233|V -20 42 J1-29 16 T1-37 34]1142721001)|21 -8 44
025050236|E -47 10 J1-32 16 T2-29 37} | 142746002|E -21 10
R -45 30 J1-27 18] |0A4400806{N -40 24]1142990001|Z2 -26 46

S -24 32 J1-29 18{ |0A4401005|T1 -29 3441 14299700122 -6 46

025050336 |E -42 10§ J1-32 18 T1-35 34| | 143548000V -26 42
025060132|H -14 14 N -58 24]|0A4402506|T2 -63 37} | 143549000|V -25 42
025060136]J1 -60 18 S -10 32| |0A4403505|T2 -59 37§|143611201|E -8 10
Q-6 28 T1-6 34] J0A5300606|T1 -33 34{]143612100|E -9 10

Q -15 28] §062400863|T2 -17 36] J0A5501006(N -18 241143613051 |E -16 10

T1-16 34]1062401006|V -19 42]]100032004}K -5 20] | 143616001 |E -17 10
025060236|N -63 24| |062401016/|C -4 6] 100328001 |E -25 10] | 143882001|Z1 -30 44
025100132|E -36 10]J062401216|Q -17 28| | 100401021|Q -30 28] 1143910009|Z1 -31 44
025710132{J1 -11 16 T -7 34]1100463001|V -15 42| | 144504001|P -27 26

51



#3| / INDEX

CODE Pagejl CODE CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE REF.NO Page
145446001 (P -23 26} | 155455101 J03929001|T2 -2 36] | J80985101T2 -1 36
Q -29 28] 1155459101 J03930001|T2 -3 36] | J80987101|T2 -1 36
145573000(Z1 -16 4411155461101 J03931001|T2 -6 36] | J80988101|T2 -1 36
14603900121 -46 44} 1155479001 J03934001(T2 -9 36] { J80989101|T2 -1 36
146046000V -27 42} 1155510001 J03935001(T2 -13 36} 1J80990001|T1 -19 34
146194000|V -28 4211155722001 J03936001|T2 -52 3711501005000(Z2 -11 46
14629300121 -26 4411155724001 J03939001|T2 -53 3711501928151|21 -12 44
146367001|V -10 42] 155851001 J03955001|T1 -22 34] 1 S02664001|S -5 32
148394000|C -14 6] | 155853001 J03956001|T1 -24 341 1502665000(S -6 32
148511001|S -2 32] 1155855001 J03957001|T1 -25 34]1502747101|22 -12 46
148536001|R -48 30] | 155857001 J03958001|T1 -27 34] 1S02779009|22 -22 46
148539101|R -50 30] 1 156112003 J03964001|T1 -38 34{ 1S02788009(Z2 -23 46
148546001|R -14 30] | 156526101 J03975001|T1 -51 34]1S02789009|22 -24 46
S -15 32] 1158115001 J03976001 |T1 -52 34§ 1S04109001|22 -5 46
148559100|R -27 30] 1158756001 J03983001|T1 -55 34] | S05246000|N -29 24
148698001)Ga - 49] | 158769001 J03984001|T1 -56 34] 1507027001}V -18 42
148699001 |Ga - 4911158791101 J04086001|U -1 40] | S07030009}V -23 42
148700001|Ga - 49]1 158792101 J04090001|U -2 401 ]S07031009|V -24 42
148701001|Ga - 49] 1158793101 J04093001|U -3 40] |S07045009|V -12 42
148702001|Ga - 49]| 158794101 J04096001(U -6 40]1S07346101|D -6 8
148703001|Ga - 4911158795101 J04097001(T2 -48 37]1S07349001|D -23 8
148704001 |Ga - 4911158796101 J04098001|T2 -49 37]|S07351001|D -13 8
148705001 |Ga - 4911158797101 J04099001|T2 -70 38| 1S07355051|D -26 8
148743001 |N -30 24]] 158798101 J04100001|T2 -33 37]1S07374109(E -38 10
149095001 |F -18 12§ § 158799101 J04113001|U -9 40] |S07376001|E -48 10
149570001|21 -9 4411158800101 J04115001|T2 -8 361 | S07390001|Ga - 49

149578000|Z1 -19 44} 1158805101 J04134001|U -5 40]1S07391001|Ga - 49
149675001|Ga - 4911159575101 J04136001|T2-5 36 | S07419001|J1 -6 16
149676001|Ga - 49] 1159805001 J04137001|T2 -14 361 {S07420000|J1 -5 16
149677001|Ga - 49} | 220681001 J04140001|T2 -12 36] 1S07424001(S -30 32
149691001|Ga - 49} 1228295001 J04147001|T2 -56 37| §S07465000|C -18 6
149692001 |Ga - 49 J04148001|T2 -57 37 |S07488001|P -34 26
149799000}V -29 42§ 1228475000 J04149001|U -8 40] | S07494001|K -9 20
149938001|Ga - 49} 1229017001 J04155001|T2 -35 37]11S07509001|R -28 30
149939001|Ga - 49 J04164001|T2 -21 36} 1S07525000(J1 -35 16
149948001 |Ga - 49 J04167001|T2 -55 37 J1-35 18
149949001|Ga - 49 J04168001 T2 -27 36} 1S07526201|R 47 30
149954001|Ga - 49 J04169001(T2 -28 361 1S07527001|R -49 30
149960001 |Ga - 49 J04195001|T1 -53 34 1S07529001|D -14 8
149966001|Ga - 49 J04210001|T2 -68 38 D -37 8
15017300372 -16 46 J04230001(T1 -34 34 1S07549101(S -18 32
150174000|Z22 -10 46 J04243001|T2 -69 38] |S07550001(S -19 32
22 -14 46 J04251001|U -4 40] | S07552001|S -25 32
150179002|22 -18 46 J04255001|U -7 40) 1S075530011S -29 32
150182000|22 -3 46 J04273001|T1 -54 341 1S07558309|22 -1 46
150183000|22 -25 46 J04296001|T1 -36 34]|S07729001|V -11 42
150185009|22 -27 46] | 340400001 J80964101|T2 -25 36§ 1S07905001|Ga - 49
150188009|22 -21 4611414959001 J80965001|T2 -31 371 1509259001{J1 -3 16
15020600222 -8 46 J80966001|T2 -32 3711509260001|J1 -4 16
151027001|J2 -5 20 J80967001|T2 -45 37]1 1S09271002{J2 -6 20
151029001{J2 -3 20 J80968001|T2 -46 37] |S09278001(Sp - 48
151030001|J2 -4 20 J80969001(T1 -48 34| 1509285051|J1 -61 18
153132000|F -19 12§ ] J00353001 J80970001|T2 -60 37§ {S09286000|J1 -62 18
153138001 |F -10 12} | J00494001 J80971001|T1 -30 3411509637101 |Ga - 49
15323010121 -27 44] | J00953001 J80973001(T1 -49 34{]$10507001|Ga - 49
154125001|21 -7 441§J01411001 J80974001|T1 -50 341 1S10509101|Ga - 49
154514001|T1 -9 34} 1J01892001 J80976101|T2 -1 36]1S10510001|Ga - 49
154560001 |P -28 26]1J02039002 J80977101|T2 -1 36{ | S10550001|V -9 42
164729001 |F -2 12} J02195001 J80979101|T2 -1 36§ 1S10741001|Ga - 49
154730001 |F -3 12§ | J02568001 J80980101|T2 -1 36] 1S10743001|Ga - 49
154731000|F -4 12§ ]J02725001 J80981001|T2 -1 36 1S10744101|Ga - 49
154965001 (J1 -17 16} | J02825001 J80982101|T2 -1 36§ 1S10746101|Ga - 49
J1-17 18] | JO3739001 J80984101|T2 -1 36§ |S10748001|Ga - 49

52



3251 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page| CODE REF.NO Page
$10750001|Ga - 49] 1538266000|N -9 24§ |SA1994001|Q -28 28] |SA2540001|F -12 12
$10751101|Ga - 49} |S38274001|P -32 26| | SA1998001|R -52 30| |sA2541001|E -40 10
$10780001|D -36 8] |S38278001|21 -49 44] |SA2040001|A -25 2| |SA2543001|H -4 14
S$11244001|K -4 20]]$38300001|Z1 -45 4411SA2041001|A -25 2| |SA2544001|H -6 14
$12441001|Q -32 28] 1$38351001|V -8 42| |SA2165001|D -32 8| |SA2546001|H -8 14
$13160001|B -25 4] |S38398001|B -5 4] 1SA2190001|Q -24 28| |SA2550001|H -25 14
$13626101|Ga - 49]]S38421001|S -22 32] |SA2270001|G -2 12] |SA2551001|H -26 14
$14538001|Ga - 49]1538426000|S -4 32| | SA2354001|T1 -40 34| |SA2553001|H -17 14
$14540001|Ga - 49] | S38428001|E -19 10] |[SA2378001|R -32 30} |SA2554001|H -18 14
$14541101|Ga - 491]538481000|L. -2 22 |SA2440001|A -3 2| |SA2555001|H -28 14
$14543001)Ga - 49 L -4 22| |SA2441001|A -6 2| §SA2556001|J1 -52 18
$14545001|Ga - 4911538648001]|22 -9 46| |SA2442001|A -8 2 J1-56 18
$14546101|Ga - 49| | S38687000|R -51 30] |SA2443001|A -11 2| |SA2557001]J1 -9 16
$15889001(Z1 -25 44]]1538707001|B -4 4} {SA2444001|A -13 2| §SA2560001{J1 -10 16
S$17774001|21 -4 44| |s38710001|B -14 4] |SA2445001|A -14 2| |SA2562101|J1 -18 16
$20681000|P -25 26§ S38713100|B -17 4] |SA2447001|A -15 2] |SA2563101|J1 -44 18
S20682105|P -26 26§1S38744101|T1 -2 34] ISA2449001|A -17 2| |SA2565001]J1 -55 18
$20901001|Ga - 49] | $39048001(S -7 32| |SA2452101|B -1 4] |SA2566001|H -15 14
$20903001|Ga - 49]§S39051001|D -12 8] |SA2460001|B -13 4]{SA2567001(J1 -57 18
$20905001|Ga - 49| | s39830101|E -27 10] [SA2461001|B -16 4] [SA2568001(J1 -58 18
$21798001|22 -17 46]§S40639001|22 -13 46| |SA2463001|B -21 4] |SA2571001|L -5 22
$23418002|Q -19 28] {S41955051|V -6 42] |SA2469001|B -26 4 J1-20 16

Z1-28 44 1S42198051|V -4 42} |SA2474001|C -3 6} |SA2572001(J1 -20 18
$23460001{C -29 6 [S42199051|V -5 42| |SA2475001|C -5 6] |SA2574001|J1 -21 16
$23651001|B -10 4] |S42200051{V -7 42| |SA2479001|A -16 2 J1-21 18

B -15 4] |S50098101}E -24 10§ A -18 2| |SA2575001|J1 -22 16r

H -9 14]]1551282101|22 -4 46 A 27 2 J1-24 16

J1-39 16] | $51283001|Z2 -2 46] |sA2482001|C -11 6 J1-22 18

J1-39 18] | S51815001|N -2 24] |SA2483001|C -12 6 J1-24 18
$25234001|B -3 4] | S54024001|V -3 42] 1SA2484001|C -13 6 L -7 22
$25235001{B -11 4] | $54025001|V -2 42| |SA2485001|C -20 6] |SA2576001|J1 -23 16
$25236001|B -12 4]1555663001|Z1 -14 44] |SA2486101|C -22 6 J1-23 18

E -13 10| |SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2489001|C -25 6| |SA2578001|D -40 8

L -1 22| |SA1174001{D -3 8] |SA2490101|C -28 6] |SA2579001(J1 -45 18

L -15 22| |SA1175001|D -4 8] 1SA2493001|C -34 6} |SA2580001|L. -6 22

R -33 30] [SA1179001|D -22 8} {SA2494001|C -35 6] |SA2582001|21 -20 44
$25260001|B -8 4 D -31 8] |SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2584001|L -8 22

C -21 6 D -33 8] |SA2496001|D -7 8] |sA2585001|E -12 10
$25289001|D -9 8] |SA1360001|Q -26 28] |SA2498001|D -8 8 L -10 22
$25344001|21 -22 44] |SA1385001|T1 -1 34] |SA2499001|D -10 8 L -14 22
$25475001|21 -23 44 |SA1388001|G -12 12] |SA2500001|D -19 8] |SA2587001|L -12 22
$25789000(Q -9 28| §SA1390001|G -6 12§ |SA2501001|D -20 8] |SA2590001)Z1 -21 44
$31006001|D -11 8] |SA1689102|Sp - 48] |SA2502001|D -21 8] |SA2596001|N -37 24
$31032001|Q -31 28] |SA1690011|Sp - 48] |SA2504001|D -24 8] |SA2597001|N -36 24
$31885001)Z1 -53 44]|SA1752014{Z1 -10 44 S -20 32| |SA2598001|N -38 24
$32054001|Ga - 49] ISA1752022|Z1 -10 44] |SA2506001|D -29 8] |SA2599001|N -20 24
$32904000|G -4 12| |SA1962001|Z1 -32 44] |SA2507001|D -30 8r N -24 24
$32905000|G -5 12| |SA1963001|Z1 -33 44] [SA2511001|E -2 10{ {SA2604001|N -49 24
$32907000|G -7 12] |SA1969001|Z1 -29 44] [SA2512001|E -4 10| | SA2605001|N -50 24
$34281000|G -3 12]|SA1971101|Q -1 28| |SA2515001|E -5 10 [SA2606101|N -54 24
$34438051({A -20 21 |sA1975001{Q -3 28} |SA2516001|E -6 10| |[SA2607001|P -1 26
$34756001|Z1 -50 44]SA1978001}Q -4 28| |SA2523001|E -26 10] |[SA2613001|P -4 26
$§35732021|21 -15 44]|sA1980001|Q -7 28] |SA2526001|E -30 10] |SA2614001|P -5 26
$36562001|Ga - 49] |SA1981101|Q -10 28| |SA2527001|E -31 10] {SA2615001|P -6 26
$36564001|Ga - 49} ISA1982101]|Q -11 28| |SA2528101|E -33 10] |SA2619001|P -7 26
$36663051|A -19 2} |SA1983001|Q -12 28] [SA2529001|E -34 10r SA2620001|P -9 26
$37037001|Z2 -31 46| |SA1984001|Q -16 28] |SA2530001|E -37 10} |SA2621001|P -10 26

22 -35 46| |SA1985001|Q -18 28| |SA2531001|E -39 10} |[SA2623001|P -8 26
$37038001(22 -30 46[ |SA1988001|Q -20 28| |SA2532001|E -45 10] |[SA2624001|P -13 26
S37060001|A -24 2| |SA1989001|Q -21 28| |SA2533001|E -49 10] jSA2625001|P -14 26
$37263001|21 -38 44] [SA1990101jQ -22 28{ |SA2535001|F -5 12} |SA2626001|P -12 26
$38212001|J1 -16 16 [SA1991001|Q -23 28| | SA2536001}F -11 12 P -15 26

J1-16 18] |SA1992101|Q -25 28] | SA2539001|F -16 12] [SA2627001|P -16 26

53




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page]l CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Pagef{ CODE REF.NO Page
SA2628001|P -17 26] |SA2724001|N -17 241 1SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2629001|P -18 261 1SA2727101|N -28 24] 1SA3840001|H -10 14
SA2630001|P -21 26] |SA2728001|R -7 30| |SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2632001|P -30 26} |SA2732001|S -11 32| |SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2633001|P -33 261 1SA2761001|A -26 2] ISA3854001|C -2 6
SA2634001(P -36 26} 1SA2768101|Z1 -35 44] ISA3855001|H -1 14
SA2635001|P -38 26} |SA2769001(Z1 -36 44] ISA3857001|J1 -8 16
SA2636001|P -43 26]|SA2770101)21 -37 44] ISA3861001|J1 -9 16
SA2637001i{P -45 26] |SA2791001|E -11 10] |SA3867001|H -11 14
SA2638001|P -46 26] 1SA2793001|E -14 10{ |SA3886001{H -12 14
SA2639001(P -40 26] |SA2796001|E -28 10] |SA3887001|H -21 14
SA2640001|P -47 26] |SA2797101{J1 -1 164 ]SA3888001(H -22 14
SA2642001|R -1 30{ 1SA2802101]J1 -43 16] |SA3889001(J1 -13 16
SA2643001(R -2 30] |SA2806001|H -31 144 1ISA3890001{L -1 22
SA2644001|R -3 30] }SA2824001|P -20 26] |SA3891001|L -3 22
SA2645001|R -4 30{ |SA2825001[J1 -51 18] |[SA3894001}J1 -31 16

R -46 30] |SA2826001|J1 42 16 J1-31 18
SA2646001|R -6 30 J1-42 18] ISA3896001|N -19 24
SA2647001|R -9 30{ |SA2859000|R -17 30] |SA3898001|N -23 24
SA2648001|R -11 30] |SA2860001|R -16 30} [SA3912001]J1 -37 16
SA2651001R -13 30] |SA2861001(B -23 4 J1-37 18
SA2652001|R -15 30] |SA2867001|22 -7 46] |SA3916001[J1 -50 18
SA2653001|R -19 30] |SA2927001|H -13 14] 1SA3923001|N -47 24
SA2655001|R -20 30] |SA2928001|H -29 14] [SA3924001]A -2 2
SA2657001|R -23 30] 1SA2929001|A -4 21 ISA3946001|N -4 24
SA2658001|R -24 30 A -22 2] ISA3961001(J1 -2 16
SA2659001|R -26 30 A -23 2| [SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2661001|R -31 30 N -8 24{ I1SA3988001|J1 -49 18
SA2663001|R -34 30 N -13 24| |SA3990001|H -20 14
SA2665001{R -36 30f |SA2937101|B -22 4] ISA4007001]C -15 6
SA2667001|R -38 30] |SA2956001|N -5 241 1SA4009001|H -33 14
SA2668001|R -40 30] |SA2957001|N -6 241 1SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2669001|R -41 30} 1SA2992001|F -8 12} |SA4012001{J1 -30 16
SA2670001[J1 -48 18 F -14 12 J1-30 18
SA2671001{J1 -40 16] |SA3025001|T1 -41 34{ [SA4014001|N -59 24
SA2672001|R 42 30{ JSA3037001|N -32 241 1SA4025001|H -30 14
SA2673001|R -43 30] |[SA3040001|N -33 24] 1SA4026001{J1 -14 16
SA2675001]J1 -38 16§ |]SA3044001|N -44 241 |SA4028001|H -3 14

J1-38 18] [SA3045101|N -41 24] 1SA4033001|N -11 24
SA2676001]J1 -34 16] [SA3046001|N -42 24{ 1SA4038001|J1 -4 16

J1-34 18] ISA3047001(N -46 24} 1SA4040001|T1 -11 34
SA2677001|D -16 8] |SA3048101|N -56 24| 1SA4042001(J1 -26 16

D -39 8[ |SA3049001|N -57 24] 1SA4043001(J1 -46 18
SA2678001|M -2 22] |SA3054001|J1 -25 16] |SA4044001|J1 -28 16
SA2679001|M -4 22} ISA3055101|N -45 241 1SA4045001|J1 47 18
SA2680001|S -1 32} |SA3056001|E -20 10} | SA4052001|Ga - 49
SA2682001|S -16 32| |SA3057001|B -28 4] |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2683001|S -17 32f ISA3058101(B -29 4] [SA4117001|C -30 6
SA2684001}S -27 32{ |SA3059001[B -31 4] [SA4118001|C -32 6
SA2686001|T1 -3 34§ |SA3060001|N -34 241 1SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2687001|T1 -42 34{ |SA3061001|N -27 241 1SA4149001|D -34 8
SA2688001|G -1 12] |SA3062001|E -1 101 |SA4194001|T1 -44 34
SA2689001|G -10 12} |SA3065001|B -30 4] 1SA4205001(N -1 24
SA2691101)21 -17 44] |SA3072001|F -1 12| |SA4212001|P -3 26
SA2692101)21 -18 44 ISA3147001|N -22 24} 1ISA4215001|N -10 24
SA2696001|S -12 32 N -26 24] |SA4335001]|B -6 4
SA2707001|V -1 42 N -35 24§ 1SA4444001|J1 4 16
SA2712001|T1 -17 34] ISA3175001]T1 -12 34} JUK3745000|T2 -64 37
SA2717001|J1 -33 16] 1SA3415001|P -2 26] IW01519001|H -32 14

J1-33 18] ISA3416001|P -2 26
SA2722001|J1 -54 18] ISA3417001|P -1 26
SA2723001|N -16 24} ISA3710001|C -6 6
SA2724001|H -35 14] |SA3711001|C -9 6

54




AL

N—=Tv
PARTS BOOK

TS5H=TERTSH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 RHBHHBEEE 15% 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

T-8722A
SA2815-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



